HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Marc Elrich Robert Sutton
County Executive Chairman

Date: April 26, 2021

MEMORANDUM
TO: Mitra Pedoeem

Department of Permitting Services
FROM: Michael Kyne

Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT:  Historic Area Work Permit #939482: Demolition and construction of a new single-family
house

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application
for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the March 24, 2021 HPC
meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE
APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Josh Harrison (Neal Thomson, Architect)
Address: 9 West Kirke Street, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the
applicant must contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.
Once work is complete the applicant will contact Michael Kyne at 301.563.3403 or
michael.kyne@montgomeryplanning.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.

Historic Preservation Commission e 2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor, Wheaton, MD 20902 e 301/563-3400 ¢ 301/563-3412 FAX
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9 West Kirke St
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 REVIEWED
By Michael Kyne at 12:18 pm, Apr 26, 2021 N
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PROJECT INFO : L]
APPROVED —
The work includes the raze of the existing non-contributing structure Monteomery Count —
and foundations as supported by Staff on 12/9/20. The proposed g Y y I 2
new house (approx 39" wide qnd 58.5' deep) at 9 Wes’r .Kirke will be a Historic Preservation Commission - S
2 story plus basement and attic all new construction with a U (0] '®)
detached rear garage. Principal materials will be stained cedar n = O
shingle and painted wood trim/ detailing. The house will have brick ) a's @) .
chimneys and brick-faced foundation (where visible) with an <E 3 ®) ™ Ll
Alaskan Yellow cedar shake roof. The windows and doors are // 4 / m o X
designed as painted wood. Details are predominantly inspired by Lol © @)
the shingle style vernacular influenced by the eclectic nature of the (] x O 0 '®)
surrounding neighborhood. M 5 N (O O
ADDRESS: 9 West Kirke St O r z 0 2
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 (o o o O
® TP oY
LOCATION: LOTP1, BLOCK 38, SUBDIVISION 0009 < O -2
O © N o
< £ O
ZONING: R-60 S T o &
SETBACKS: FRONT: 25' BRL, LEFT: 8', RIGHT: 10", REAR: 20' (’D 0 0 ;
LOT AREA: 7,500 SF o 10 ; =
O 0 -
ALLOWED: PROPQOSED: N
BUILDING HEIGHT: 30" (10 MIDPOINT) 27'-3"To Midpoint
34.56' To Peak z
LOT COVERAGE: 28.5% (2,137 SF) 1,916.4 SF - 25.6%
FAR: 0.5 (3,750 SF) 3,741 SF O
BUILDING AREA: PROPOSED: —
BASEMENT FLOOR AREA: 1,886 SF
FIRST FLOOR AREA: 1,944 SF
SECOND FLOOR AREA: 1,797 SF
ATTIC AREA: UNFINISHED W/ < 7' CLGS 610 SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 6,236 SF N
N
DETACHED GARAGE: 232 SF =9
PLANS PREPARED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CODES: ‘ Z
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND 2018 INTERNATIONAL T n ] ) 0O
ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE AS AMENDED BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY — O'_O
EXECUTIVE REGULATION 31-19 \ N\ o
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Professional Certification: | certify that these
documents were prepared or approved by me,
and that | am a duly licensed architect under the
laws of the State of Maryland, License number
17073, expiration date 09-04-2021
Standard Abbreviation Surface Materials Section Materials Drawing Symbols Project Team Drawing List
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oL 8grs1teiol?ine EXT  Exterior | ue Medicine Cabinet i Radius, Riser UTIL Uty Level Elevation: Level Elevation: CAS Engineering ) EO01 Second Floor & Attic Electrical Plan
L Closet FIN  Finish MACH  Machi R/S  Rod And Shelf VAN  Vanit i i .
LG Celiing FT  Feet or Foot MAINT Maintenance RAB  Rabbet (Ed) VB Vapor Barrier Section/Elevation Plan 1001 ConneChCUT Ave NW, Suite 401 E002 Electrical Notes
CLR Clear (ance) FA  Fire Alarm MAS  Masonry RB  Rubber VCT  Vinyl Composition Tile Slate Roof I I I I I I Stone Veneer Finish Wood _. Washington, DC 20036 S001 Cover Sheet
coL Coumn FOTN  Foundaton "WAX  Masimu "RD Rootbran VEST Vestouie L T 1 — || stone Blocking /A Revision 202-393-7200 $101 Foundation Plan
CPT Carpet FG Fiberglass MECH Mechanical REBAR  Reinforcing Bar VIF  Verify in Field | | | Slate S$102 1st Floor Framing
CT Ceramic Tile FIXT  Fixture MEMB Membrane RECP Receptacle W West = @ Window S103 2nd F Frami
CTR Center FL  Floor MET Metal, Metalic REF Reference, Refrigerator W/ With |NTER|ORS n Oor rraming
CTV  Cable TV FOM  Face of Masonry MFG  Manufacturer REFL  Reflected W/O  Without S104 Attic Floor Framing
CJ  Construction Joint FOS Face of Stud MIN  Minimum REG Register WD  Wood Marble/ I I I .
GJT  Control Joint FP  Fire Place MISC Miscellaneous REQR Required WDW  Window Granite |11 2> Door $105 Roof Framing
CLL Contract Limit Line FR Fire Rated ML  Microllam REV  Revised, Reverse WIC  Walk-in Closet H H H S106 Wind Brocing Plans
CMU Concrete Masonry Unit FR Frame MO  Masonry Open!ng RFG Roofing WP Wayerproofing H H H . . N
CONC  Concrete FTG Footing MO  Masonry Opening RM  Room WT  Weight @ Structure Member S107 Wind Bracing Sections
CONST Cons}ruction FUR  Furred or Furring MSL Mean Sea Level RO Rpugh Opening WWF  Welded Wire Fabric 108 Wind Brocing Sections
CONT  Continuous GA Gage or Gauge MTD Mounted ROW  Right Of Way h
CONTR  Contractor GAL Gallon MTG  Mounting S South Footing S301 Typ. Sections
CRS Courses GALV  Galvanized N North SCHED  Schedule
CTOP  Countertop GC  Gen Contractor N/A Not Applicable SECT Section
CTSK  Countersink GL Glass NEC Necessary SHT  Sheet
CUFT Cubic Feet GR Grade NHC No Head Casing SHWR  Shower
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TABLE R402.1.1

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT*®

TABLE R402.4.1.1

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

GENERAL NOTES

01 General

03 Concrete
1. Compressive strength of concrete: f'c=3000 PSI, UNO.

CRAWL INSULATION INSTALLATION i ;
GLAZED WOOD MASS BASEMENT® | SLAB® - COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA® 1. Project documents. 2. Concrete footings.
CLIMATE FENESTRATI?N SKYLIGHT® FENESTRATION CEILING FRAME WALL WALL FLOOR WALL R-VALUE SPACE CRITERIA A.  Types of documents. A.  All footings shall comply with IRC §R403.
ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR SHGC ® R-VALUE R-VALUE RVALUE | FVALUE | b vALUE | & DEPTH| _WALL A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building 1. Large-format drawing sheets bearing the name of the Architect and Project, and the notation B. Allfootings shall be carried to a minimum of 12” into undisturbed, original soil or controlled compacted
R-VALUE . envelope. Exterior thermal envelope shall contain a|,. . . ) . . “Construction Set” or “Revision [#]". Sheets bearing the notations, “Permit Set”, “Not for gravel fill.
1 NR 0.75 0.25 30 13 3/4 13 0 0 0 General Requirements continuous air barrier. Breaks or joints in the air barrier Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing material. Construction”, “Preliminary”, “Pricing”, or “Schematic” shall not be used for construction. C. Bottom of exterior footings shall be minimum of 24” below finished exterior grade.
shall be sealed. 2. Specifications bearing the notation, “Construction Specifications”. Preliminary and other D. Footings shall step when required, at a maximum slope of one unit vertically to two units horizontally.
2 0.40 0.65 0.25 38 13 4/6 13 0 0 0 . —— — specifications shall not be used for construction. The horizontal distance between steps shall not be less than 16”.
3 0.35 0.55 0.25 38 20 or 13+5" 3/13 19 5/13" 0 5/13 The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be . . . ! i ) 3. Supplemental drawing sheets bearing the name of the Architect, Project, and the notation “SK-[#]". E. Utility lines passing under footing shall be protected with concrete cover 9” minimum at sides and bottom
: i i Ceiling / attic aligned with the insulation and any gaps in the air barrier | The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with Such drawings become part of the Project Documents as they are issued. of lines and up to bottom of wall or footing structure.
4 except N sealed. Access openings, drop down stair or knee wall|the air barrier. 4. Schedules of finishes, fixtures, doors, windows, and other manufactured products, which may be 3. Minimum cover of reinforcing steel.
Marine 0.35 0.55 0.40 49 20 or 13+5 8/13 19 10/13 10,2 ft | 10/13 doors to unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed. issued as part of any of the above documents. A. Slabs and walls at faces not exposed to weather:1 1/2”
5 and Junctions of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed. | Corners and headers shall be insulated. Exterior thermal envelope B %conég)t,eﬁggsdone from out of date documents will be solely at the Contractor's risk and expense. (B) gg{?oTnnssoafnscljatl;%ttgg;?eadngnsl?:sogfbl;?ﬁgl} S 1 ]g”
. 0.32 0.55 NR 49 20 or 13+5" 13/17 308 15/19 10, 2 ft 15/19 Walls Junctions of the top plate and top of exterior walls shall |insulation for framed walls shall be installed in substantial © 1. An . . L . ) : B om
g . . . . . . y inconsistencies found between the drawings and existing conditions, or among the drawings, or D. All members exposed to weather or backfill: 2
Marine 4 - be sealed. Knee walls shall be sealed. contact and continuous alignment with the air barrier. between the drawings and the specifications, shall be reported to the Architect. The Contractor shall E. Footings and all members placed against earth 3"
6 0.32 0.55 NR 49 2045 or 13+10 15/20 30¢ 15/19 10, 4 ft 15/19 Windows. skvliehts and doors The space between window/door jambs and framing, and not perform any work affected in any manner by the inconsistencies until the Architect has clarified 4. Slabs
7 and 8 0.32 0.55 NR 49 2045 or 13+10" | 19/21 388 15/19 10. 4 ft 15/19 S, Skylights ’ skylights and framing shall be sealed. the information. Any work done without such clarification will be solely at the Contractor's risk and A.  Concrete slabs-on-grade to be a minimum of 4" thick, reinforced with 6x6-10/10 welded wire fabric,
. ’ > Rim joists Rim joists shall include the air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated. _expense. The Architect will resolve the inconsistencies in a timely manner. placed over a minimum of 4" gravel, IRC §R506.1.
For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm. - - — - C. Project Document Precedence. ) o ) ) B. Interior slabs to have 6 mil polyethylene vapor barrier beneath concrete. U
N o , i ) L . ) L ) ) . . . . . Insulation shall be installed to maintain permanent contact with 1.  Inthe event of conflicting information within the project documents, the following precedence order 5. Miscellaneous. ,
a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or design thickness of the Floors (}ncludmg above garage The arr barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of |, derside of subfloor decking. shall be followed. A.  The Contractor is responsible for providing necessary inserts, sleeves, clips and anchors and —
insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table. and cantilevered floors) insulation. a. Specifications miscellaneous devices as may be required for construction. Dimensions and locations of these items
b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration. Exception: Skylights may be excluded from glazed - b.  Drawings at larger scale shall be verified before concrete is placed. U
fenestration SHGC requirements in Climate Zones 1 through 3 where the SHGC for such skylights does not exceed 0.30. Crawl space walls 5);51055(1522? ;nviiziniiiaigiylvigic?Vi};fz}i)sﬁlgOjvoeirnet(i Where provided in lieu of floor insulation, insulation shall be > Wh C. Dl;aWItl')gS gt smalle{ scale if i t . ts than buildi de mini 04 M
c. “15/19” means R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-19 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. “15/19” shall ) > ” | permanently attached to the crawlspace walls. . ere construction documents specify more stringent requirements than building code minimums, asonry . . (1)
be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home. Eped. haf oF - d flue shaf - 2. Dimensions. construction document requirements shall govern. ; “Sﬂt;t;gt#r?l\ggzgpry construction shall comply with IRC §R606. [
“10/13” means R-10 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. Shafts, penetrations touec):t:riirts(;rlﬁrllégngi?ilsg:?sn;éeaghalll;)?: ze:h:i opening A, Columns are dimensioned to centerline. A.  Masonry veneer construction shall comply with IRC §R703.7-8. —
d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. Insulation depth shall be the depth of the footing or 2 feet, whichever is less in Climate P . _ — _ _ B. Wood framing is dimensioned to face of framing. B. Weepholes: Maximum weephole spacing shall be 33” OC, and minimum diameter shall be 3/16. —_—
Zones 1 through 3 for heated slabs. N Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow cavities shall C. Concrete and masonry are dimensioned to face of material. Weepholes shall be located directly above the flashing, IRC §R703.7.6.
e. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine Zone. Narrow cavities be filled by insulation that on installation readily conforms to the D. Openings are dimensioned to centerline, UNO. See door and window schedules for rough openings and C. Flashing shall comply with IRC §R703.8. ' ' _ I 2
(B ¢ wall insulation is not ired i “humid locati defined by Fi R301.1 and Table R301.1 available cavity space. masonry openings if applicable. D. Masonry Ties: Corrugated, hot-dipped galvanized, at maximum 16” OC horizontal and 24” OC vertical. >
- basement wall insulafion 1s not required n warm-humid jocations as detined by rigure -+ and able o Air_scaling shall be provided between the garage and 3. Existing conditions. 3. Concrete masonry to have a minimum prism strength of 1000 PSI. Z ©
g. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum. Garage separation conditioned spaces A. Al existing conditions, materials, dimensions and elevations shall be verified by the Contractor prior to 4. Masonry mortar to conform to ASTM C270 Type S for foundation walls and Type N elsewhere. U O
h. First value is cavity insulation, second is continuous insulation or insulated siding, so “13+5” means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 continuous insulation or - P - - - — - - - - — beginning work. ) - @)
insulated siding. If structural sheathing covers 40 percent or less of the exterior, continuous insulation R-value shall be permitted to be reduced by no more Recessed lighting Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal | Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope B. Extreme care and safety measures must be taken by the General Contractor so as not to damage the 05 Metal o O .
than R-3 in the locations where structural sheathing is used — to maintain a consistent total sheathing thickness. envelope shall be sealed to the drywall. shall be air tight and IC rated. existing structure in any way. Any damage to the existing structure resulting from construction work shall 1. Structural Steel. > L
. ) o - S o e Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring and be the sole responsibility of the Contractor. A. Structural Steel to have a minimum yield strength of 36 ksi per ASTM A36. | O
i. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall. y g an ; : " ™
PP lumbine i 3 . . . . 4. Codes and standards. B. All steel columns: 3" std pipe sch 40 with 4" long cap, UNO X
. .. plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on installation ) . . . . o p m A\
Plumbing and wiring dil f p abl hall extend behind pini A. International Residential Code for One- and Two-Family Dwellings, 2018 Edition, as amended by C. Use only E70XX welding rod. 10]
readily conforms to avatlable space shall extend behind piping Montgomery County Executive Regulation. D. Steel Lintels: At masonry openings, provide one angle for each 4” of masonry wall as follows, UNO: () 10 O
T a b | e ] . R v a I ue = - — — and wiring. B. Cfolr;crife: ACl 368, Buildinlg Code Requirements for Structural Concrete and Commentary, latest edition, % Width up to 3-5: II:S 1/2 x/3 1/2/x 1/4 (5/16 tor exterior) x O 0 @)
. e air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to ; ; ; of the American Concrete Institute. . 3-6"to5-11": 4x31/2x5/16
Shower / tub on exterior wall showers and tubs shall separate them from the showers Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall be insulated. C. Structural Steel: Code of Standard Practice for Steel Buildings and Bridges, March latest edition, of the 3. 6-0"to7-11": L6 x 3 1/2x5/16 M ] O . (@)
and tubs. American Institute of Steel Construction. 4. Greater than 7'-11” Design required. T © z
The air barmier shall be installed behind electrical or D. Welding: Structural Welding Code — Steel, latest edition, of the American Welding Society. 2. Reinforcing Steel. O Z
Electrical / phone box on exterior S - E. Masonry: ACI530/ASCE 5/TMS 402 A. Reinforcing steel to be ASTM A615 Grade 60. F (10) @)
walls communication boxes, or air sealed boxes shall be F.  Wood Framing: National Design Specification for Stress-Grade Lumber and lts Fastenings” of the B. Welded wire fabric shall conform to ASTM A185-85. Lap the edges of wire fabric at least one cell width in o @) 0
installed. National Forest Products Association, latest edition. each direction. All slabs on grade shall have a minimum of one layer of 6x6 — 10/10welded wire fabric at O - (0]
TABLE R402.1.3 s HVAC register boot HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal 5. Design Loads. mid-depth, UNO. < . >
EQUIVALENT U-FACTORS register boots envelope shall be sealed to the subfloor or drywall. A.  Live loads. - U O O N O
FRAME BASEMENT |  CRAWL . An air barrier shall be installed on fircplace walls 1. Boofs: 0PSE 8. Flashing, : - : - owsi z
CLIMATE FENESTRATION SKYLIGHT CEILING WALL MASS WALL FLOOR WALL SPACE WALL Fireplace . p ’ 2. Sleeping Rooms: 30 PSF A. Provide metal flashing at all window heads, horizontal window stops, windowsills, at the bottom of all < — O T
ZONE U-FACTOR UFACTOR | UFACTOR | , o oo | UFACTOR® | U-FACTOR UFACTOR U-FACTOR Fireplaces shall have gasketed doors. 3. Rooms other than Sleeping: 40 PSF cavity walls and at all other locations recommended by SMACNA. s o
a. In addition. inspection of 1 alls shall be in ¢ Az ith th isions of ICC-400 B. Dead loads: Minimum design dead weight of superimposed building materials in accordance with table 4. See Architectural drawings for additional miscellaneous metal not shown in structural drawings. (/D I =
1 0.50 0.75 0.035 0.082 0.197 0.064 0.360 0.477 a. In addition, mspection of fog walls shall be n accordance with the provisions o : A1 of the Minimum Design Loads for Building and Other Structures, ANSI A58.1-82. N ;
C. Wind Speed: 90 MPH. 06 Wood & Plastic
2 0.40 0.65 0.030 0.082 0.165 0.064 0.360 0.477 D. Seismic design category: B. 2. Framing 10 <
3 0.35 0.55 0.030 0.057 0.098 0.047 0.091¢ 0.136 -|- G b | e 3 R A i r S e O | i n N O _I_ e S 6. DeS|gn 8gﬁﬁ1gﬂteelzhts A. ?eneéatllljd Walls Z 9] ; ;
4 except Marine 0.35 0.55 0.026 0.057 0.098 0.047 0.059 0.065 ° g Habitat rooms, hallways, corridors, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry rooms and basements shall a. Spacing: Maximum stud spacing shall be 16” OC. O 10 ;
- have a ceiling height of no less than 7°-0”. The required helght shall be measured from the finish b. Plates: All stud bearing walls to be provided with 2 continuous top plates and one
5 and Marine 4 0.32 055 0.026 0.057 0.082 0.033 0.050 0.055 floor to the lowest projection from the ceiling, IRC sec. R305. Exceptions: 1) Beams and girders continuous bottom plate. Splices of top plate shall occur over stud. Splices in the top
6 0.32 0.55 0.026 0.048 0.060 0.033 0.050 0.055 szaced noLIess trlat ?8h OH center ma}y project not more than 6” bzlowr:he requliredé;eili_rrg hcleight. 2) plates shall t;]e staggerefq a m&nir:num olf 4’-_0”.(}Nhen Ith_e top pI%te of adny load ble;aring w_ar|1l )
Zand 8 032 055 0.026 0,048 0.057 0.028 0.050 0.055 thcz)atnn;?-roe”tinar?engohfo the floor area of a room or space is permitted to have a sloped ceiling less :lsqguéggég%?n 50% of its width, a galvanized metal tie must be used in compliance wit 2
Nonfenestration U-factors shall be obtained from measurement. calculation or an approved sour 2. Any floor area having less than 5-0” of ceiling height shall not be considered part of the room area c. Posts ] ] o ] )
a. Nonlenestratio actors shall be obtaine casurement, ca'cu Or an approved source. and shall not be allowed to have any permanent fixtures or furnishings such as, but not limited to, d.  Bridging: Provide horizontal bridging at mid-height of wall, UNO. Stucco walls shall have
b. When more than half the insulation is on the interior, the mass wall U-factors shall be a maximum of 0.17 in Climate Zone 1, 0.14 in Climate Zone 2, 0.12 in bathtubs, showers, water closets, sinks, cabinets, counters, and shelves. bridging at each sheathing joint. O
Climate Zone 3, 0.087 in Climate Zone 4 except Marine, 0.065 in Climate Zone 5 and Marine 4, and 0.057 in Climate Zones 6 through 8. B. Garage floor shall be at least 4” below the adjacent dwelling floor, or a permanent noncombustible liquid- e. Headers: All framed openings in bearing walls shall have headers as follows, UNO:
c. Basement wall U-factor of 0.360 in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R301.1 and Table R301.1. tight curb, at least 4” high, shall be on the garage side. Garage shall be provided with minimum 1/2” *  2x4 stud walls: (2)2x8s
drywall. A solid wood door 1-3/8” thick or a 20-minute fire-rated door is required, IRC §R309. . 2x6 stud walls: (3)2x6s I
C. Egress openings. f.  Holes and notches: Holes bored in single bearing wall studs shall not exceed 40% of stud
R 1. Every sleeping room and every habitable room shall have at least one operable window or exterior width. Holes bored in double bearing wall studs shall not exceed 60% of the stud width. F
T O b | e 2 U - V O | U e door opening for emergency escape and rescue. Openings shall have a sill height of not more than No more than two consecutive studs may be doubled and so bored. Notches in bearing
: 44” above the floor. All emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear wall studs shall not exceed 25% of stud width. Holes and notches shall not over lap in any
opening of 5.7 sq.ft., a minimum net clear opening width of 20”, and a minimum net clear opening stud cross-section. Holes must be at least 5/8” from either stud edge. IRC§602.6.
height of 24”, IRC §R310. g. Fireblocking: Shall comply with IRC §R602.8.
2. All egress doors and windows shall be readily openable from the side from which egress is to be h.  Bracing: Shall comply with IRC §R602.10.
made without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort, IRC §R311.2. 2. Freestandmg Posts Wiy
D. Stairs. \\\“ Iy, 1,
1. Stairs shall comply with IRC §R314, and handrails shall comply with IRC §R315. 3. Joist Decks \\ F MAQ //
2. Treads and risers shall comply with IRC §R314.2, as amended by Montgomery County Executive a. Blocking: Shall comply with IRC §502.7.1. N Q/ F
Regulation: b.  Openings: Shall comply with IRC §502.10. \\\ N
a. Tread:10" min. c. Holes and notches in nominal dimension lumber. =~
b.  Riser:7 3/4" max. . Notching depth in the top or bottom of the joists and beams shall not exceed one-
c. Open risers shall not permit the passage of a 4” diameter sphere. sixth the depth of the members and shall not be located in the middle one-third of the
3. Headroom: Minimum headroom in stairways shall be 6’-8”, as described in IRC §R314.3. span (including birds-mouth cuts)
4. Under-stair protection: Accessible space under stairs shall finished with 1/2” GWB to comply IRC . Notch depth at the ends of members shall not exceed 1/4 the depth of the members.
§R314.8. . The tension side of beams, joists and rafters of four inches or greater nominal
5. Handrails shall have a minimum height of 34” and a maximum height of 38” measured from the thickness shall not be notched, except at the ends of members.
nosing of the treads, IRC §R315.1 . Holes bored or cut into joists shall not be closer than 2” to the top or bottom of the
6. lllumination: Interior and exterior stairways shall be illuminated in compliance with IRC §R303.4. joists. The diameter of the hole shall not exceed one-third the depth of the joists. /)
E. Guard railings: b. Holes and notches in manufactured lumber or joists: Shall comply with Manufacturers’ ///IIHI\\\\
1. Where required: Porches, balconies or raised floor surfaces located more than 30” above the floor specifications.
or grade below and retaining walls with a difference in grade level on either side of the wall c.  Two layers of sheathing shall to be used under all tile and stone floors. Joints shall be
exceeding 4 ft. and within 2 ft. of a walk, path, parking lot or driveway on the high side shall have staggered.
guards not less than 36” in height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30” above the d. Draftstopping: Shall comply with IRC §R502.12.
floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 34” in height, IRC Sec. R316. e. Fireblocking: Shall comply with IRC §502.13.
2. Opening limitations: Required guards as described above shall have intermediate balusters that do f.  When the floor framing is less than 36” from the ground, a framing inspection must be
not allow the passage of a 4” diameter sphere. Required guards shall not be constructed with requested prior to installing any flooring materials.
horizontal rails or other pattern that results in a ladder effect, IRC §R316.2. Exception: Triangular 5. Roofs
openings formed by the riser, tread, and bottom rail of a guard at the open side of a stairway are a. Rafters: 2x10, UNO.
permitted to be of such a size that a 6” diameter sphere cannot pass through. b.  Prefabricated roof trusses to be engineered, fabricated, and erected in accordance with
F. Smoke Alarms. IRC §802.10, ANSI/TPI 1, and Manufacturer’s specifications.
1. Smoke alarms shall, at a minimum, be placed in the following locations. c.  Allroof trusses to be further attached to wall top plate with Simpson H1 hurricane clips.
a. Each sleeping room. 6. Use pressure-preservative-treated wood for nailers, blocking, sleepers, plates, grounds, and all

b.  Outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. framing in contact with exterior masonry walls, concrete, slabs-on-grade, and elsewhere as
c.  On each additional story, in compliance with IRC §R317.1. indicated or required.
2. Interconnection: All smoke alarms in the dwelling shall be interconnected so that activation of one C. Materials

activates all the others, IRC §R317.1. 4. Lumber: All lumber shall be No. 2 SPF, shall have the following minimum properties:

PERMIT SET
© THOMSON&COOKE Architects plic

Harrison Residence

? West Kirke St Chevy Chase MD 20815

3. Power source: Smoke alarms shall be hard-wired, with battery backup, IRC §R317.2. Low voltage a. Bending stress “Fb” = 1000 psi for single member use

heat or smoke detection systems require a permit from the Department of Fire and Rescue b. Bending stress “Fb” = 1150 psi for repetitive member use
REVIE WED Services. c.  Horizontal shear “Fv” = 70 psi
4. Automatic sprinkler systems: IRC §R317.3. d. Compression perpendicular to grain “Fc” = 335 psi
. G. Foundations. e. Compression parallel to grain “Fc”” = 1300 psi
By Michael Kyne at 12:18 pm, Apr 26, 2021 1. Concrete and masonry foundation walls shall comply with IRC R404.1. Walls shall be capable of f.  Modulus of elasticity “E” = 1,300,000 psi

supporting lateral of 40 pcf/foot of depth below grade. 5. Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL) shall have the following minimum properties:

2. Foundation concrete shall comply with IRC §R402.2. a. Bending stress “Fb” = 2850 psi

3. Height of walls: Concrete and masonry foundation walls shall extend above the finished grade b.  Horizontal shear “Fv” = 285 psi
adjacent to the foundation at all points a minimum of 4” where masonry veneer is used and a c.  Modulus of elasticity “E” = 1,900,000 psi
minimum of 6” elsewhere, IRC §R404.1.6 6. Plywood.

4. Wood sill plates: Wood sill plates shall be pressure-preservative-treated. The minimum width shall a. Bearing grade/trademark of the American Plywood Association. Span rating as required
be the width of the studs of the frame wall directly above. Sill plates shall be anchored to the to suit stud or joist spacing indicated.
foundation with anchor bolts or approved straps spaced a maximum of 4’-0” OC, and shall also be b.  Wall sheathing: APA rated 1/2” plywood.

APPROVED located within 12” from the ends of each plate section. Bolts shall be at least 1/2” diameter and shall c.  Floor sheathing: APA rated 3/4" “Sturd-1-Floor” plywood, glued and nailed to joists.
extend a minimum of 7” into masonry or concrete. IRC §R403.1.6 d. Roof sheathing: APA rated 5/8” plywood.
H. Crawlspaces. 7. Joist and beam hangers shall be sized and installed per manufacturers’ specifications.
Montgomery Cou nty 1. Crawlspaces (or “Under-Floor Space”) shall comply with IRC §R408. D. Execution.
2. Ventilation. 1. All wood blocking, nailers, etc., shall be attached to steel or concrete framing with power actuated
Historic Preservation Commission a. Minimum net area of ventilation openings shall not be less than 1 square foot per 150 sf of fasteners or 3/8” diameter bolts, unless otherwise noted. Fasteners shall be spaced at 24”

crawlspace area.

b.  One ventilating opening shall be within 3’-0” of each building corner.
3. Access: An access opening at least 18” x 24” shall be provided for the crawlspace, IRC §R408.3.
4. All untreated lumber shall be minimum 18” above finished grade, and shall comply with IRC §R323.

P y I.  Roofs.
/ 1. Roof loads shall be transmitted to foundation.
’//% / M 2. Roof assemblies shall comply with IRC Chapter 9.
o 3. Roof ventilation and attic access shall comply with IRC §R806 and §R807.

J.  Fireplaces, flues, and chimneys.
1. Chimneys and fireplaces shall comply with IRC Chapter 10 and Fig. R1003.1. Flue sizes shall be
determined in accordance with Fig. R1001.12.2

maximum OC and shall be staggered. Fasteners shall have minimum capacity of 100 pounds in
shear and pullout UNO.
Professional Certification: | certify that these

documents were prepared or approved by me,
and that | am a duly licensed architect under the
laws of the State of Maryland, License number
17073, expiration date 09-04-2021

07 Thermal & Moisture Protection
1. Run exterior perimeter foundation drains to daylight.
2. Provide rubber membrane (‘Wintergard’ by Certainteed) under all roofs where slopes are less than 4/12.
3. Exterior foundation walls that retain earth and habitable or usable spaces located below grade shall be
waterproofed with a membrane extending from the top of the footing to the finished grade, IRC §R406.2

15 Mechanical
1. Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)

2. Clearance to combustible materials. A. HVAC design, equipment, and installation shall comply with IRC Part V — Mechanical.
a. Masonry chimneys located within the exterior walls of the building shall have a minimum B. Ventilation.
air space clearance to combustibles of 2”. Chimneys located entirely outside the exterior 1. Bathrooms without windows shall be vented to the outside of the building, IRC sec. R303.3
walls of the building, including chimneys that pass through the soffit or cornice, shall have 2. Clothes dryer exhaust.
a minimum air space clearance of 1.” The air space shall not be filled, except to provide a. Clothes dryer exhaust systems shall be independent of all other systems and shall be COd e Notes
fireblocking in accordance with IRC §R602.8 and §R1001.15. vented to the exterior of the building; flexible transition duct connectors shall not be
b.  All wood beams, joists, studs and other combustible material shall have a clearance of not concealed within the walls or ceiling, IRC § M1501.1.
less than 2” from the front faces and sides of masonry fireplaces and not less than 4” from b.  The maximum length of a clothes dryer exhaust duct not exceed 25’ from the dryer
the back faces of masonry fireplaces, IRC §R1003.12 location to the wall or roof termination. The maximum length of the duct shall be reduced
3. Ventilation: Factory-built or masonry fireplaces shall be equipped with an exterior air supply to 2.5’ for each 45-degree bend and 5’ for each 90-degree bend, IRC §M1501.3
assure proper fuel combustion, unless the room is mechanically ventilated and controlled so that the 2. Plumbing: Plumbing design, equipment, and installation shall comply with IRC Part VIl — Plumbing. 11/18/2020 SD Mee’ring
K s indoor prelssure is neutral or positive, IRC Sec. R1005. Ei e d g i hall | h IRG Part VIl — EI |
. wimming pools. 16 Electrical: Electrical design, equipment, and installation shall comply wit art — Electrical. :
1. Al rgs‘i)dential swimming pools shall comply with IRC Appendix G, and Article 680 of the National an. equip Py 12/10/2020 SD Meehng
Electric Code. .
2. Swimming pool areas shall be fenced in compliance with IRC §AG105, as amended by Montgomery 1/07/2021 SD Meeting
County Executive Regulation. The minimum barrier height shall be 5’-0”. . . .
L. Miscellaneous. 03/04/2021 Permit Coordination
1. Energy efficiency: All dwellings shall comply with IRC Chapter 11, Energy Efficiency. Exception: 1-
story additions of 200 sf or less. 04/02/2021 Permit Set

2. Radon: Radon venting is required and shall be installed per IRC Appendix F (Radon Control
Methods).
3. Safety glass: Glass in doors, side lights, tub and shower enclosures, and skylights shall be safety

glass, IRC §R308.4.
7. Manufactured parts: All manufactured parts to be installed according to Manufacturers’ specifications.

02 Site Work

1. Soil.
A.  Soil bearing capacity minimum requirement: 2000 PSF UNO.

B. Assumed soil equivalent fluid pressure: 40 PSF.
2. Drainage.
A. Lot drainage shall comply with IRC §R401.2

B. Foundation drainage shall comply with IRC §R405.1

3. Fill.
A. Unless otherwise determined by soil engineer, all fill under paving and slab shall be graded mixtures of
sand and gravel, well-compacted by appropriate types of compaction equipment in successive layers not

greater than 6” thick, to a density not less than 95% of the maximum density at optimum moisture content
determined by ASTMD-698, the standard Proctor method. Fill material shall be free from organic

material, trash, muck, concrete, asphalt or other deleterious substances. Prior to placing fill, the existing
surface shall be cleared of all refuse or organic material.
Basement wall shall not be backfilled until the first floor framing is in place and the walls have been
braced, IRC §R404.1.7

C. Maximum unbalanced fill for foundation walls shall comply with IRC Tables §R404.1.1 (1) through (4).
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Exterior Door Schedule
. . Transom .
ID | Qty Type Manufacturer Model/Size Lites - - Location Note
Height Lites
D001 |1 French 3-0x7-0 3W5H Tempered
D101 |1 Glazed/Paneled 3-4x8-6 3WS5H Tempered
D102 |1 French 2-6x8-0 3W5H Tempered
D103 |1 French (2)2-6x8-0 3W5H Tempered
D104 |1 French (2)2-6x8-0 3W5H Tempered
D105 |1 French 3-0x6-8 3W5H Tempered \ IF\’/.\FES]TI_E';ISE(\i\/EOCOA Slsl\:fég Y
D201 |1 French 2-6x7-0 3W5H Tempered
D202 |1 French 2-6x7-0 3W5H Tempered
Gio1 |1 Paneled 8-0x7-0 ! PTD WOOD CROWN
Interior Door Schedule =
ID | Qty Size Type Leaf Thickness Lites Operation Hardware Note
w01 |1 5.0x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" R E VI E WE D
002 1 2-10x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing
003 |1 3-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing " WOOD SIDING OR By Michael Kyne at 12:18 pm, Apr 26, 2021 N
004 1 3-0x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" SHINGLE PER ELEVATIONS
005 |1 3-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing —— [
005 1 3-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing ‘
006 |1 3-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing ———FLAT 5/4X6 CASING U
007 1 3-0x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" u
008 |1 (2)2-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4' Swing
009 |1 3-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing ) APPROVED —
010 |1 2-4x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket L .
011 1 2-8x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing ‘[ 2" HISTORIC SILL Montgomery County I ;
-4X7- Wi ! Wi
§]§ : ESZZ lhsvf:rnel ézg e Historic Preservation Commission Z o0 >
014 |1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing o . U @)
101 |1 3-0x80 Cased Opening 13/4" E X 'I' erior W | N d oOw i’ ~ a) 6 O
102 1 2-2x8-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing P / > .
103 |1 2-6x80 Two Panel 13/4' swing 1/2" / < 2 0 ¢ >
104 1 (2)1-6x8-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing Harmon Hinge ~ %’( / M m \\| w X
105 1 4-6x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" ‘ LJJ LO O
106 1 5-0x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" Arched x (_) O
107 |1 (2)3-0x8-0 French 13/4' 2W4H Pocket M - ) @ O
108 1 2-6x7-0 Cased Opening 13/4" TBD- See Spec T (o z
109 1 2-6x8-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing O |_ Z (D O
110 1 (2)1-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket TBD- See Spec 0 O U)
110 1 (2)1-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket TBD- See Spec . . O < |_ @
| 30480 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket | N 'I' erior W | N d oW o O >
112 1 4-6x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" U z O
13 |1 3-0x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" 1" = < _ O T
116 1 4-6x8-0 Cased Opening 13/4" (,D z T \\ |_
201 1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing U) N
202 1 (2)2-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing |_O < ;
203 |1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing Z 10 ; ;
204 1 2-0x6-8 Shower 03/8" —
205 1 7-0x7-0 Cased Opening 13/4" O LO ;
206 1 3-0x7-0 Cased Opening 13/4" [[J] ] B L L L L L LT T T
207 1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing Q DRYWALL RETURN m
207 |1 3-0x6-8 Two Panel 13/4" Swing o
08 |1 [3002 Cased Opening Lo/ SINGLE PANEL =
209 1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing ON CEILING
210 1 2-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing PTD 1-PIECE CASING O
211 |1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket BY MASTERS WOODSHOP
212 |1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Pocket PROFILE TBD I
213 |1 2-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing DRYWALL RETURN
214 1 2-10x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing F
215 1 (2)2-0x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing Harmon Hinge
216 1 2-6x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing
217 1 2-2x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing PTD WOOD PANEL
218 |1 2-0x6-8 Shower 03/8" 1" THICK
219 |1 2:6x70 Two Panel 13/4" Swing \\\\\\\O\\F‘“;&IA{””,///
220 1 2-8x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swing \\ Q, ,-“"-!?}’ ///
21 |1 2-10x7-0 Two Panel 13/4" Swin \\\\ DU THO."(‘Y Z
9 DRYWALL RETURN §0/;?- .::\ %é
= AR =
= 3
B 4
Window Schedule 2,
ID | Qty Units Model/Size Type Manuf. Lites Location Note %
WO001 |1 3 3-0x6-0 3W Casement 4W2H/4W3H Tempered -
WO002 |1 1 3-0x5-0 Casement 4W2H/4W3H Tempered, Egress E LN
w101 |1 1 3-6x8-6 Cottage 4W2H/4W4H Tempered E 1-3/4" THICK (2) RAISED q'_)
w102 |1 1 3-6x8-6 Cottage AW2H/4W4H Tempered Z PANEL DOOR W/ FLAT PANEL WITH )
w103 |1 ] 20x3-6 Casement 2W3H = STICKING BY TRUSTILE OVOLO STICKING O N
W104 |1 1 2-0x4-0 Casement 2W3H 2 OR APPROVED ALT. O a
W105 |1 1 2-0x4-0 Casement 2W3H 0 - S
W106 |1 1 2-10x5-0 Casement 3W3H é I3
w107 |1 1 5-0x5-0 Casement 3W3H (D 9 T}
w108 |1 3 2-6x8-0 3W Casement 3W5H Tempered SEE SPEC FOR HARDWARE U O g
W109 |1 4 2-8x8-0 4W Casement 3W5H Tempered ~ C — e
wiio [1 i 2-240 Casement 2W3H wnv O 7% g
W11 |1 1 2-2x4-0 Casement 2W3H T G) > — U
wii2 |1 ] 2-2x4-0 Casement 2W3H % q>) E S
w13 |1 1 4-0x5-0 Casement 2W3H c o g
w114 |1 2 3-6x6-0 2W Double Hung 4W2H/4W2H C O L %
w201 |1 i 2-8x5-6 Double Hung 3W2H/3W2H Egress O - o 2
w202 |1 1 2-8x5-6 Double Hung 3W2H/3W2H A w 9
W203 |1 1 4-0x7-0 Casement 2W5H Tempered, Egress € — (]_) (g
W204 |1 1 2-0x4-0 Casement 2W3H 317 VARG t AL_‘
W205 |1 3 2-6x5-6 3W Casement 3W4H I O \/
w206 |1 1 2-6x5-6 Casement 3W4H 2 “—
w207 |1 5 2-6x5-6 5W Casement 3W4H a 1 8
W208 |1 1 2-6x2-6 Casement 3W2H Z
w209 |1 2 2-6x4-0 2W Casement 3W3H ~ IXBASE W/ SM-30
w210 [1 2 2-6x4-0 2W Casement 3W3H CAP & SHOE o~
W211 |1 1 2-2x4-0 Casement 2W3H == ’ =
W212 |1 2 2-8x5-6 2W Double Hung 3W2H/3W2H Tempered, Egress é %
W213 |1 1 2-0x4-0 Casement 2W3H ’ N
w214 |1 ] 2-0x4-0 Casement 2W3H < ~—— MITERED BASE
w215 |1 ! 2:0x40 Casement 2W3H — N Professional Certification: | certify that these
W301 |1 1 4-0x4-0 Casement 3W4H ¥ SEE SCHEDULE & PLANS + documents were prepared or approved by me,
w302 |1 1 2-0x3-6 Casement 3W3H and that | am a duly licensed architect under the
w303 |1 2 2-6x5-0 2W Casement 3W4H Tempered laws of the State of Maryland, License number
W304 |1 2 2-6x5-0 2W Casement 3W4H Tempered 17073, expiration date 09-04-2021
r— TYP. BASE BELOW
Window &
e Q[ ITI DRYWALL RETURN Door Schedule
D T 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 gmﬂ_ = ‘ [\ OVOLO STICKING L ‘
== ,er R 171437727 PER PLAN 31727 1"
— === i —HC=— ) 11/18/2020 SD Meeting
M - HH Intferior Door Typ Panel Jambs 12/10/2020 SD Meeting
] 2= / eIl = 10 = 10 1/07/2021 SD Meeting
1 H 72yl N , H | H
HH 22 H H 03/04/2021 Permit Coordination
H | H <O H [ H
HH =8 HIH 04/02/2021 Permit Set
H == oMl
H| F 2 H | H
H | E HARMON HINGE ‘ H [
— < — - Rk - - - - — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
:fEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEZI,I,}EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
2 I/Q'H
Nesting Door Detail
- 0002
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TABLE R402.1.1

INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT*®

CRAWL
GLAZED WOOD MASS BASEMENT® | SLAB®
CLIMATE | FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT® CEILING FLOOR SPACE°
FENESTRATION FRAME WALL WALL WALL R-VALUE
ZONE U-FACTOR® U-FACTOR SHGC® R-VALUE R-VALUE R-VALUE' R-VALUE R-VALUE & DEPTH R\_I{I/IAIL-IDE
1 NR 0.75 0.25 30 13 3/4 13 0 0 0
2 0.40 0.65 0.25 38 13 4/6 13 0 0 0
3 0.35 0.55 0.25 38 20 or 13+5" 8/13 19 57137 0 5/13
‘;;‘rciilzt 0.35 0.55 0.40 49 20 or 13+5" 8/13 19 10/13 | 10,26t | 10/13
Msa Sgg A 0.32 0.55 NR 49 200r 13+5" | 13/17 308 1519 | 10,2t | 15/19
6 0.32 0.55 NR 49 [2045or 13+10"| 15/20 308 1519 | 10,4t | 15/19
7 and 8 0.32 0.55 NR 49 |2045or 13+10"| 19721 38¢ 1519 | 10,4t | 15/19

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
a. R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or design thickness of the
insulation, the installed R-value of the insulation shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.
b. The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights. The SHGC column applies to all glazed fenestration. Exception: Skylights may be excluded from glazed
fenestration SHGC requirements in Climate Zones 1 through 3 where the SHGC for such skylights does not exceed 0.30.
c. “15/19” means R-15 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-19 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall. “15/19” shall
be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home.
“10/13” means R-10 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation at the interior of the basement wall.
d. R-5 shall be added to the required slab edge R-values for heated slabs. Insulation depth shall be the depth of the footing or 2 feet, whichever is less in Climate
Zones 1 through 3 for heated slabs.

S0 o

. There are no SHGC requirements in the Marine Zone.
. Basement wall insulation is not required in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R301.1 and Table R301.1.
. Or insulation sufficient to fill the framing cavity, R-19 minimum.

. First value is cavity insulation, second is continuous insulation or insulated siding, so “13+5” means R-13 cavity insulation plus R-5 continuous insulation or

insulated siding. If structural sheathing covers 40 percent or less of the exterior, continuous insulation R-value shall be permitted to be reduced by no more
than R-3 in the locations where structural sheathing is used — to maintain a consistent total sheathing thickness.
i. The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall.

Table 1:

R

- Value

TABLE R402.1.3

EQUIVALENT U-FACTORS®

FRAME BASEMENT CRAWL
“Zoue | UrACToR | ueactor | uractom | WAL | "UEACToR® | uFacTom | WAL |SPACE WALl

1 0.50 0.75 0.035 0.082 0.197 0.064 0.360 0.477

2 0.40 0.65 0.030 0.082 0.165 0.064 0.360 0.477

3 0.35 0.55 0.030 0.057 0.098 0.047 0.091° 0.136

4 except Marine 0.35 0.55 0.026 0.057 0.098 0.047 0.059 0.065
5 and Marine 4 0.32 0.55 0.026 0.057 0.082 0.033 0.050 0.055
6 0.32 0.55 0.026 0.048 0.060 0.033 0.050 0.055

7 and 8 0.32 0.55 0.026 0.048 0.057 0.028 0.050 0.055

a. Nonfenestration U-factors shall be obtained from measurement, calculation or an approved source.
b. When more than half the insulation is on the interior, the mass wall U-factors shall be a maximum of 0.17 in Climate Zone 1, 0.14 in Climate Zone 2, 0.12 in

Climate Zone 3, 0.087 in Climate Zone 4 except Marine, 0.065 in Climate Zone 5 and Marine 4, and 0.057 in Climate Zones 6 through 8.

c. Basement wall U-factor of 0.360 in warm-humid locations as defined by Figure R301.1 and Table R301.1.

Table 2: U-Value

PRESCRIPTIVE WORKSHEET (R-Values)

Applicant Name: JOSH HARRISON

Date: 4/02/2021

Building Address 7 WEST KIRKE ST Permit (A/P) #
CRITERIA REQUIRED | PROVIDED ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION
MAX.
WINDOWS/DOORS U-FACTOR 0.32 0.32
GLAZED Loewen Windows and Doors
FENESTRATION o 0.55 0.55
MAX.
U-FACTOR 0.4
SKYLIGHTS None
MAX. 0.4
SHGC :
CEILINGS R-49 R-49 Open Cell Spray Foam Insulation
WALLS (wood framing) "_-',J R;%(*)-gr R-21 Open Cell Spray Foam Insulation
-
MASS WALLS g ~R-8/13 R-13 Open Cell Spray Foam Insulation
o
BASEMENT WALLS = *R-10/13 R-13 Open Cell Spray Foam Insulation
FLOORS g R-19 R-19 Open Cell Spray Foam Insulation
Z
g?\gﬁgizg?hETER = R-10, 2ft R-10 Rigid Insulation
CRAWL SPACE WALLS *R-10/13 R-10 Rigid Insulation

*The first R-value applies to continuous insulation, the second to framing cavity insulation. “10/13 means R-10
continuous insulated sheathing on the interior or exterior of the home or R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the

basement wall.”

**The second R-value applies when more than half the insulation is on the interior of the mass wall.
Insulation material used in layers, such as framing cavity insulation and insulating sheathing, shall be summed to compute

the component R-value.

Thermally Isolated Sunroom, Check box if applicable.

e  Minimum Ceiling R-Value for Sunroom (R-19)

e  Minimum Wall R-V.

alue (R-13)

¢ New wall(s) separating a sunroom from conditioned space shall meet the building thermal envelope requirements.

| hereby certify that the building design represented in the attached construction documents has been designed to meet or
exceed the requirements of: 2

[x]2018 Edition International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)

Neal Thomson

Builder/Designer/Contractor

Thomson & Cooke Architects
Company Name

4/02/2021

Date

2 Section R103.3.1 “Documents shall be endorsed and stamped “Reviewed for Code Compliance.” Section R103.3.3 provides provision for Phased Approval. “The
code official shall have the authority to issue a permit for the construction of part of an energy conservation system before the construction documents for the entire
system have been submitted or approved, provided adequate information and detailed statements have been filed complying with all pertinent requirements of this code.
The holders of such permit shall proceed at their own risk without assurance that the permit for the entire energy conservation system will be granted.”
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By Michael Kyne at 12:18 pm, Apr 26, 2021
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Electrical Notes

1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE AND ARRANGE ALL CIRCUITS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AS WELL AS ALL
LOCAL CODES

2. WALL OUTLETS ARE TO MOUNTED 1'-6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

3. SWITCHES ARE TO BE MOUNTED 4'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

4. WALL OUTLETS AT WAINSCOT AND WALL PANEL FINISH ROOMS SHALL

GARAGE BE LOCATED IN BASE BOARD

CONCRETE SLAB

5. MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE TO BE VERTICAL CENTER OF THE EQUIPMENT
TO THE FINISHED ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR

6. ALL NEW SWITCH & OUTLET STYLES ARE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

COVERED PORCH
IPE

7. PROVIDE HARDWIRED INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS W/
BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC SECTION R313 & LOCAL JURISDICTION
AMENDMENTS

REVIEWED

By Michael Kyne at 12:18 pm, Apr 26, 2021 8. ALL INTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL HAVE DIMMERS

|
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|
|
|
|
:
|
: EXCEPTION: ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES UNO.
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|
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EXCEPTION: ALL CLOSET FIXTURES UNO

9. ALL PHONE/ DATA LOCATIONS TO BE UNDER 1 COMMON FACEPLATE

\

’\ i [ 10. ELECTRICIAN TO LOCATE ALL FIXTURES, SWITCHES, OUTLETS (BLUE
'~ é) ‘ BOXES) PRIOR TO RUNNING WIRING, OWNER, ELECTRICIAN & ARCHITECT
~—~e—— - ‘ TO MEET TO REVIEW LOCATIONS.
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Electrical Notes

1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE AND ARRANGE ALL CIRCUITS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AS WELL AS ALL
LOCAL CODES

2. WALL OUTLETS ARE TO MOUNTED 1'-6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

3. SWITCHES ARE TO BE MOUNTED 4'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

Lo L. 4. WALL OUTLETS AT WAINSCOT AND WALL PANEL FINISH ROOMS SHALL
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5. MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE TO BE VERTICAL CENTER OF THE EQUIPMENT
TO THE FINISHED ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR
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DRD4 & OneFrame Project: Type: DRD4 & OneFrame DRD4 & OneFrame DRD4 & OneFrame

Adjustable Recessed LED Downlight Adjustable Recessed LED Downlight Adjustable Recessed LED Downlight
Product Code: Date: New Construction New Construction New Construction
DRDHNJD Deep Junction Box HOUSING DRDHNJD Deep Junction Box MODULE DRDHNJD Deep Junction Box

OneFrame DRD4

Adjustable Recessed LED Downlight
New Construction

DRDHNJD Deep Junction Box Spec Sheet V-03.15.20 PRODUCT BUILDER

HOUSING
New Construction Deep Junction Box Adjustable LED Module
PRODUCT CODE APPLICATION APERTURE DRDH NJD DRD4M
Full 360° directional aiming along with DRDH  Housing N New Construction  JD Deep Junction Box SUMMARY SUMMARY

class leading 45° tilt
LED: Cree® LED

JUNCTION BOX: Equipped with (8) trade size knockouts (four

. concentric side (%" + '»2"), two concentric top (34" + 2"), two A"

MODULE /!// top) and (4) Romex knockouts (top) to allow straight conduit runs.
\1 Approved for 8 (four in, four out) #12 AWG 70°C.

Multiple ratings for compliancy in a wide
range of situations

DELIVERED LUMENS (w Trim): 750 Im (9.7W), 1000 Im (12.0W)

EFFICACY: 82 Im/W

Unique low profile and small aperture

design allows installation in as little as 4" PRODUCT CODE LUMENS CRI ccT OPTICS FINISH SPECIALTY LENS OPTION COLOR QUALITY: 90+ CRI. 2-step SDCM U
of ceiling space MOUNTING: Pre-installed mounting brackets allow vertical s ’ P [_‘
adjustment of bar hangers up to 1". CCT: 2700K, 3000K, 3500K, 4000K
DRD4M Module 07 750Im 9 90+ CRI |27  2700K SP  Spot [Blank] Black | [Blank] | None . a/n )
, CEILING: 2" upto 1% OPTICS: Spot (20°), Narrow Flood (30°), Flood (40°)
. 5 A 10 1 1000 Im 30 | 3000K NF | Narrow Flood W White | H Hexcell Louver [_I_J
. 10 : T . . 0 4!
gO) ‘/ 35 3500K FL Flood L Linear Spread Lens CUTOUT: 4 ' (108mm) octagonal opening ADJUSTMENT: 360° directional aim, 45° tilt
rotation tilt 40 | 4000K LISTINGS: Metallic outlet box certified UL514A, code compliant CENTER BEAM CANDLEPOWER: 7100cd (Spot 1000 Im) [_‘
) ] for use in appropriate fire-rated assemblies for up to 2-hours, P Plug® Luminaire Di t Model 182 et
Warm Dim Option . STC/IIC Sound Rated, ASTM E283 certified Air Tight, IC CONNECTOR: PowerPlug® Luminaire Disconnect Mode
Application Aperture DRD4M Module 08 800Im 9 93+ CRI  3W 3000K - 1800K ' SP  Spot [Blank] Black | [Blank] | None ==L (Insulation Contact) rated _‘ . (goafm) DIMMING: Down to less than 5% for TRIAC/ELV at 120V I ; S
] o —
New Construction 4" Octagonal Deep Junction Box NF | Narrow Flood = W White L Linear Spread Lens (2 WARRANTY: 5 year limited warranty o | INPUT VOLTAGE: 120/277V, 50/60Hz Q) = ©O @)
FL | Flood 4" D A O
Delivered Lumens Color Quality (108mm) MAX INPUT CURRENT (120V): 0.090 amps, 0.107 amps DC O )
OCTAGONAL
750 Im (9.7W), 1000 Im (12.0W) 90+ CRI, 2-step SDCM ouT out MAX INPUT CURRENT (277V): 0.042 amps, 0.050 amps < 3 @) ™ (i
X
Color Temperature Optics TRIM POWER FACTOR: Greater than 0.9 m \\ [10) o
'y A 'y PRODUCT CODE SHAPE APERTURE STYLE FINISH OPTION UP TO 24" TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION: Less than 20% Lu x (@) 10 @)
| (610mm) e AMBIENT OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -20°C to 40°C M D 0O (O @)
2700K  3000K  3500K  4000K Spot (20°) Narrow Flood (30°) Flood (40°) T . T 0o Z
DRD2T Trim R | Round JD Deep Junction Box S | Standard WH White [Blank] None 7} B Lf PHOTOMETRIC TESTING: Tested in accordance to IESNA LM-79-2008 O l_ Z O
Adjustment Center Beam Candlepower Input Voltage Dimming H  Hyperbolic' BK | Black FL Flangeless'? LISTINGS: ENERGY STAR® qualified, California Title 24 2016 JA8 compliant, I O © 0
360° directional aim, 45° tilt |~ 7100cd (Spot 1000 Im) 120/277V TRIAC/ELV 5% P Pinhole’ SW  Silver Reflector w/ UL Listed for Damp Location, cULus Listed O < - © s
! 7 %" .
White Flange
(192mm) LIFETIME: 9 i o
Warm Dim Option Specialty Lens Option Finish B | Beveled Pinhole! cC | Custom Color 50,000 hours at 70% lumen maintenance ( ) O =z N O
Black, White WARRANTY: 5 year limited warranty < — @) T
_ i " Only available in White or Custom Color finish o — S —===5
) 3000K - 1800K, 800 Im (12.0W), 93+ CRI, 5800cd MME DRDHX-MUD-FL | Flangeless Mud Plate (Required for Flangeless Trim) ¢ Requires DROHX-MUD-FL Flangsiess Mud Plats g S " I (/D 2 T W I—
Hexcell Louver Linear Spread Lens = (wos:\m) ) LO U) ;
OCTAGONAL <
CUT OUT Z L() ;
Trims Trim Finish ADDITIONAL ACCESSORIES WARM DIM OPTION _ ;
Round, Hyperbolic, Pinhole, Beveled Pinhole, Flangeless White, Black, Silver, Custom DRDAX-HL Hexcell Louver . ' |.0 ;
i LED: Bridgelux LED, DELIVERED LUMENS (w Trim): 800 Im (12.0W),
Housing Ratings Module Ratings DRD4X-LL  Linear Spread Lens EFFICACY: 66 Im/W, COLOR QUALITY: 93+ CRI, CCT RANGE: 3000K N
(®) Code compliant for use in (5 STC/IC ASTM E283 IC (Insulation (@) UL Listed for DRD4X-OP | Optics Kit (SP, NF, FL) - 1800K, CENTER BEAM CANDLEPOWER: 5800cd (Spot), MAX INPUT
fire-rated assemblies up h Sound Rated Certified Contact) Rated Damp Location CURRENT (120V): 0.11 amps, MAX INPUT CURRENT (277V): 0.047 amps z
to a maximum of 2-hours Air Tight T ! T
Standards Guarantee Additional Options O
50,000 hrs 5 years 0-10V Dimming, Lutron Hi-lume® Dimming, I
;,J,ﬁﬁ ; c us Emergency Lighting, Concrete Tight, General
LISTED Lighting, Apex Series Lighting E
dmflighting.com o o .
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HARRISON RESIDENCE

Chevy Chase, MD

BUILDING STRUCTURAL LOADING

A

ROOF LIVE LOAD

1. Pg=30PSF

2. Pf=21PSF + DRIFTING, MIN ROOF DESIGN LOAD = 30 PSF
3. Ce=10

4. 1s=1.0

5. Cs=10

FLOOR LIVE LOAD

1. DWELLING AREAS =40 PSF
WIND LOAD

1 VULT (3-second gust) = 115 MPH
2. VASD (3-second gust) = 89 MPH
3. Ilw=10

4, EXPOSURE =B

SEISMIC LOAD

1. LATERAL FORCE SYSTEM: BRACED WOOD PANELS
2. SEISMIC USE GROUP = |

3. SITECLASS=D

4. NO DESIGN REQUIRED PER IRC/R301.2.2

CODE: THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

ASSUMED EARTH PRESSURES

1. PATREST =60H

2. PACTIVE =45H

3. P PASSIVE = 300H

DEAD LOADS

1. ROOF =15 PSF

2. TYPICAL FLOORS =12 PSF

3. COUNTERTOPS =16 PSF

4. TILE FLOORS =20 PSF

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE

A
B.
C.

ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301, ACI 318 AND ACI 302.
CEMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C150, TYPE I ORIl

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A615
GRADE 60. ALL REINFORCEMENT SPLICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
F'c = 3000 PSI FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS. F'c = 3500 PSF FOR EXTERIOR
EXPOSED SLABS/STEPS AND FOUNDATIONS WALLS.

PROVIDE 6x6-W1.4xW1.4 W.W.F. IN ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE. ALL WIRE FABRIC SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A185. ALL MESH EDGES SHALL LAP A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)
SQUARES.

CONCRETE SLUMP SHALL =4"+1".

MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER BETWEEN FACE OF REINFORCING BAR AND FACE OF
CONCRETE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH = 3"
2.  FORMED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH = 2"

ALL SLABS AND FOUNDATION WALLS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
AIR ENTRAINMENT OF 6% + 1.5% PER ACI- 318 4.2.1.

PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH SIZE AND SPACING TO
MATCH HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT.

GROUT SHALL BE NON-SHRINKABLE, NON-METALLIC CONFORMING TO ASTM C1107, AND
SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF 5,000 PSI.
PREGROUTING OF BASE PLATES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER OVER A 4-INCH LAYER OF GRAVEL BENEATH ALL
SLAB-ON-GRADE.

ALL VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT INTERRUPTED BY WALL OPENINGS SHALL BE
PLACED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO EACH OF THE OPENINGS.

PROVIDE DOWELS WITH STANDARD BAR HOOK IN FOOTING TO MATCH DIAMETER AND
SPACING OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT. MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH = 40x BAR
DIAMETER.

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY

A

ALL HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE MID-WEIGHT AND CONFORM TO
ASTM C90 TYPE | HAVING A MINIMUM NET UNIT AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2800
PSI AND A NET MASONRY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF F'm = 2000 PSI IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE UNIT STRENGTH METHOD.

ALL FACE BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C216 AND C652, GRADE MW
OR SW, TYPE FBS, FBX, OR FBA. WITH A MINIMUM NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH =
2000 PSI IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIT STRENGTH METHOD.

GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 9 GA. MINIMUM, PLACED
IMMEDIATELY ABOVE AND BELOW ALL OPENINGS AND AT 16" O.C. VERTICALLY.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LADDER TYPE, AND WHERE SPLICED, SHALL LAP A MINIMUM
OF 6". REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-82 AND ASTM A153, CLASS B2, HOT
DIP GALVANIZED (1.5 OZ./SF)

MASONRY MORTAR SHALL BE ASTM C270 TYPE S FOR HOLLOW CMU WALLS AND TYPE N
FOR VENEER WALLS. PORTLAND CEMENT/LIME SHALL BE USED FOR ALL CMU WALLS.

ALL MASONRY CELLS BELOW GRADE AND/OR CONTAINING BOLTS OR REINFORCEMENT
SHALL BE FILLED WITH COARSE GROUT PER ASTM C476, AGGREGATE PER ASTM C404.

PROVIDE TWO (2) COURSES OF SOLID CMU PER ASTM C 90 OR GROUT-FILLED CMU
BENEATH ALL BEAM, POSTS AND HEADER BEARING POINTS.

PROVIDE DOWELS WITH STANDARD BAR HOOK IN FOOTING TO MATCH DIAMETER AND
SPACING OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT. MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH = 40x BAR
DIAMETER. SPLICES FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LAPPED 48-BAR
DIAMETERS.

BRICK TIES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ALL BRICK VENEER SPACED AT 24" O.C.
HORIZONTALLY AND 16" O.C. VERTICALLY (MAXIMUM). CORRUGATED TIES ARE
PROHIBITED FOR WALLS WITH CAVITIES OVER 1". TIES SHALL EXTEND 3" INTO BRICK
AND/OR CMU.

TIE MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A366 AND ASTM A153, CLASS B2, HOT DIP
GALVANIZED (1.5 OZ/SF.) STEEL WIRE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A82.

ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MASONRY STRUCTURES" ACI 530.1-02/ASCE 6-02/TMS 602-02.

K.

ALL CMU GROUT SHALL HAVE A 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI.

DIVISION 05 - METALS
A.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AISC “STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL” WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH AS
FOLLOWS:

1. W SHAPES: Fy =50 ksi, PER ASTM A992.

2. PLATES & ANGLES: Fy = 36 ksi PER ASTM A36.

3. HSS SHAPES: Fy = 50 ksi PER ASTM A500 GRADE C.

4. ANCHOR RODS: Fy = 36 ksi, PER ASTM F1554 GRADE A36.
5. BOLTS: Ft = 20 ksi, PER ASTM A307, U.N.O.

WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "STRUCTURAL WELDING
CODE" AWS D1.1-2006. USE 70 KSI, LOW-HYDROGEN ELECTRODES.

NO OPENINGS IN BEAMS OR COLUMNS ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL.

SPLICING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS WHERE NOT DETAILED ON THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AS TO LOCATION, TYPE OF SPLICE AND CONNECTION TO BE MADE.

ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED ALL AROUND WITH
ONE-QUARTER-INCH FILLET WELD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, EXCEPT FOR SLOTTED
CONNECTIONS.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 6" FOR ALL BEAMS SUPPORTED ON MASONRY.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AISC CODE "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES”

STRUCTURAL

DIVISION 06 - WOOD

A

ALL JOISTS, BEAMS AND POSTS SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR NO.1/NO.2 PER “NATIONAL
DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", NFPA. ALL STUDS SHALL BE
SPRUCE-PINE-FIR STUD-GRADE. ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED TO
COMPLY WITH PS20 OF "AMERICAN SOFTWOOD LUMBER STANDARDS" AND SHALL HAVE
19% MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT.

MINIMUM MEMBER PROPERTIES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. WOOD LINTELS, JOISTS AND BEAMS

a) FLEXURE: Fb=875PSI

b) SHEAR: Fv=135PS|

¢) MODULUS OF ELASTICITY = 1,400,000 PSI
2. 6x6 POSTS (SYP-P.T.)

a) COMPRESSION PARALLEL: Fc" =525 PSI

b)  MODULUS OF ELASTICITY: E = 1,200,000 PSI
3. WALL STUDS: STUD GRADE

a) FLEXURE: Fb=675PSI

b) COMPRESSION PARALLEL: Fc"=725PSI

¢) MODULUS OF ELASTICITY = 1,200,000 PSI

ALL FRAMING EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR DESIGNATED “P.T.” IS TO BE PRESSURE
TREATED SOUTHERN PINE NO.2 PER “NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD
CONSTRUCTION", NFPA. ALL WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED TO COMPLY
WITH PS20 OF "AMERICAN SOFTWOOD LUMBER STANDARDS". MINIMUM MEMBER
PROPERTIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4B IN THE “NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION.” PRESSURE TREATED WOOD MEMBERS
“PT”, SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN:

1. WOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF A WOOD STRUCTURAL FLOOR IS CLOSER THAN
18-INCHES TO GRADE OR WHEN A WOOD GIRDER/BEAM IS CLOSER THAN 12-INCHES
TO GRADE IN EXPOSED CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED
WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING.

2.  WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS REST ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR
FOUNDATION WALL AND ARE LESS THAN 8-INCHES ABOVE THE EXPOSED EXTERIOR
GRADE.

3. SILL AND SLEEPERS ARE ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM THE SLAB BY AN
IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

4, THE ENDS OF A WOOD GIRDER/BEAM ENTER AN EXTERIOR MASONRY OR
CONCRETE WALL AND HAS A CLEARANCE WITH THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL OF
LESS THAN %-INCH.

5. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING IN THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING
HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 6-INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN
2-INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STEPS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO
SLABS OR SIMILAR HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORT MOISTURE PERMEABLE FLOORS OR
ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS
MOISTURE BARRIER.

ALL EXTERIOR WALL STUDS ARE TO BE 2x6'S SPACED AT 16" O.C. (U.N.O.). PLACE
DOUBLE STUDS AT END OF WALLS AND TRIPLE STUDS AT INTERSECTIONS AND
CORNERS. ALL BUILT UP STUD CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE FASTENED
TOGETHER WITH 10d NAILS AT 12" O.C.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8-INCH, CDX, APA STRUCTURAL | RATED SHEATHING,
EXPOSURE |, PER THE "AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION." SHEATHING SHALL BE
FASTENED WITH 8d NAILS AT 6-INCHES ON CENTER AT BOUNDARY PANEL EDGES AND AT
12-INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2-INCH, CDX, APA STRUCTURAL | RATED SHEATHING,
EXPOSURE |, PER THE "AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION." SHEATHING SHALL BE
FASTENED WITH 8d NAILS AT 6-INCHES ON CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND AT 12-INCHES
ON CENTER AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

ALL PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING SHALL BE 3/4-INCH THICK T&G, APA RATED 32/16
SHEATHING OR STURD-I-FLOOR 24 OC RATED. SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED WITH
SUB-FLOOR ADHESIVE AND BE FASTENED WITH 8d NAILS AT 6-INCHES ON CENTER AT
BOUNDARY PANEL EDGES AND AT 12-INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS.

ALL BUILT UP WOOD POSTS SHALL BE FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 10d NAILS AT 12" O.C.
EACH PLY. ROWS OF NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE.

1%-INCH LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (L.V.L.) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FASTENED PER
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MINIMUM MEMBER PROPERTIES SHALL BE
AS FOLLOWS:

1. FLEXURE: Fb=2,600 PSI
2.  SHEAR: Fv=285PSI
3. MODULUS OF ELASTICITY: E =2,000,000 PSI

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SHEETS FOR APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER FOR ALL LVL BEAMS

1%-INCH LAMINATED STRAND VENEER LUMBER (L.S.L.) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND

FASTENED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
PROPERTIES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. FLEXURE: Fb=1,700 PSI
2. SHEAR: Fv=425PSI
3. MODULUS OF ELASTICITY: E = 1,300,000 PSI

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SHEETS FOR APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER FOR ALL LSL MEMBERS

J. RIMBOARDS SHALL BE LSL MATERIAL ONLY.

K. PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (P.S.L.) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FASTENED PER THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MINIMUM MEMBER PROPERTIES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS FOR P.S.L. POSTS:

1. FLEXURE: Fb = 2400 PSI
2. COMPRESSION: Fc=2500 PSI
3. MODULUS OF ELASTICITY: E = 1,800,000 PSI

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SHEETS FOR APPROVAL BY
ENGINEER FOR ALL PSL POSTS AND BEAMS

L.  PROVIDE MIN. 3" BEARING FOR ALL LAMINATED VENEER AND STANDARD LUMBER
BEAMS. NO JOIST OR BEAM BEARING SHALL OCCUR ON MASONRY VENEER WALLS.

M. ALL WOOD TOP PLATE SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED 4'-0" MINIMUM.

ALL WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN TOP PLATES AND BOTTOM
PLATE OF WALL ABOVE. ALL PLYWOOD PANELS EDGES SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
BLOCKED AND NAILED.

0. ALL MULTIPLE MEMBERS ARE TO BE FASTENED TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING NAILS
AND  SIMPSON  SDWS  (STRONG-DRIVE  TIMBER  SCREWS), USING THE
FASTENER-TO-FASTENER SPACING NOTED WITHIN EACH ROW OF FASTENERS. ALL
FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE QUANTITY OF ROWS SPECIFIED:

MINIMUM MEMBER

PLIES DEPTH FASTENERS SPACING ROWS
(21-12"  6"12" 10d NAILS 12" 0.C. 2
(3)1-12" 612" 16d NAILS 16" O.C. 2"
(2)1-3/4" 912" 12d NAILS 16" O.C.

(2)1-3/4" 14°-20" 12d NAILS 12" 0.C.

(3)1-3/4 912 SDS1/4°x4-1/2" 12" 0.C. 2"
(3)1-3/4" 14°-20" SDS1/47x4-1/2" 12" 0.C. 3
(4)1-3/4" 1420 SDS1/4°x6” 12" 0.C. 3"

* - ALL TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE-PLY MEMBERS SHALL BE FASTENED FROM BOTH
SIDES WITH THE NUMBER OF ROWS AND FASTENERS SPECIFIED. SIDE-TO-SIDE
SPACING SHALL ALSO BE STAGGERED.

0. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT ALL BEARING POINTS.

ALL WOOD BEAMS POCKETED INTO MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE END OF
THE BEAM WRAPPED WITH BUILDING PAPER AND PACKED WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT.

Q. ALL MISCELLANEOUS WOOD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FASTENED PER 2015 IBC, TABLE
2304.10.1 “FASTENING SCHEDULE."

R.  NAILS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND NOTES SHALL BE DEFINED AS
FOLLOWS: 8d=0.131"x2.5",  10d=0.148"x3",  12d=0.148"x3.25",  16d=0.162"x3.5".
SUBSTITUTIONS FOR THESE NAIL SIZES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

S. DOUBLE JOISTS SHALL BE LOCATED BENEATH ALL PARTITIONS WHEN THE LENGTH OF
THE PARTITION EXCEEDS ONE HALF THE SPAN.

T. JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE (U.N.O.),
EXCEPT AT SLOPED MEMBER CONDITIONS:

SUPPORTED HANGER
MEMBER

2x6 LUS26
(2)2%6 LUS26-2
(3)2%6 HU26-3
2x8 LUS28

2x8 - SLOPED LRU28
(2)2x8 - SLOPED & SKEWED U26-2
2x10 - SLOPED LRU210
(2)2x10 LUS10-2
(2)2x10 - SLOPED LSSR210-2
(2)2x10 - SLOPED & SKEWED LSSR210-2
(3)2x10 - SLOPED U210-3
(3)2x10 - SLOPED & SKEWED U210-3

11-7/8" TJI/560
11-7/8" TJI/560 (TOP FLANGE)

lUS3.56/11.88
ITS3.56/11.88

(2)1-3/4" x 11-7/8" LVL HU410
(2)1-3/4" x 11-7/8" LVL (TOP FLANGE) MIT411.88
(3)1-3/4" x 11-7/8" LVL HUG10
(3)1-3/4" x 11-7/8" LVL (TOP FLANGE) HB5.50/11.88
14” TJI/560 MIU3.56/14
14" TJI/560 (TOP FLANGE) MIT414

1-1/2" x 14" LSL (TOP FLANGE) JB214A
(2)1-3/4" x 14" LVL HGU3.63-SDS
(2)1-3/4" x 14" LVL (TOP FLANGE) HGLTV3.514

2) (
(2)1-3/4” x 14" LVL (CONCEALED FLANGE) HUCQ412-SDS
3) (

(3)1-3/4" x 14” LVL (TOP FLANGE) HGLTV5.37 (H=14)
(4)1-3/4” x 14” LVL (TOP FLANGE) HB7.12/14

SOME HANGERS MAY REQUIRE 16d NAILS - REFER TO THE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
CATALOG FOR REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S CUT
SHEETS FOR ALL HANGER SUBSTITUTIONS. AT RAFTER LOCATIONS WHERE SLOPES ARE
GREAT THAN 14:12, PROVIDE SIMPSON LS90 (EA. SIDE) OF RAFTER.

U. WOOD I-JOISTS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM EI PROPERTIES (IN.2-LBS.):
115" TJI/560 = 636,000,000
14" TJI/560 = 926,000,000
V. WOOD I-JOISTS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING DEFLECTION CRITERIA:
+  AFLOORLIVE LOAD < L/480
*+  AFLOORLIVE LOAD < %2 -INCH
+ AFLOORTOTAL LOAD < L/360
*  AROOF LIVE LOAD < L/360
*+  AROOF TOTAL LOAD < L/240
*  @TILE FLOOR: A FLOOR LIVE LOAD < L/720

W. PROVIDE SIMPSON H2.5A HURRICANE CLIPS FASTENED TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE
DOUBLE TOP PLATE AT ALL ROOF RAFTER BEARING POINTS.

PROVIDE (2) SIMPSON H2.5A HURRICANE CLIPS FASTENED TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE
DOUBLE TOP PLATE AT ALL ROOF BEAM OR BUILT UP RAFTER BEARING POINT.

ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE LAID CONTINUOUSLY BETWEEN THE EDGES OF THE
ROOF.

DIVISION 31 - EARTHWORK

A.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE FOR ALL SHALLOW FOOTINGS IS ASSUMED TO BE
2000 PSF. SHOULD UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BE ENCOUNTERED, FOOTINGS SHALL BE
OVEREXCAVATED AND REPLACED WITH LEAN CONCRETE, F'c = 2000 PSI. BOTTOM OF
ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2-6" BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL AND SHALL BE SELECTED ON
THE BASIS OF LABORATORY COMPACTION TESTS, HAVING A LIQUID LIMIT OF LESS THAN
40, A PLASTICITY INDEX OF LESS THAN 15. FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN MAXIMUM 8-INCH
LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY OBTAINED BY ASTM
D1557, MODIFIED PROCTOR METHOD.

FOOTING TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH LEAN CONCRETE IMMEDIATELY UPON
EXCAVATION TO PREVENT GROUNDWATER INFILTRATION.

PERIMETER DRAIN TILE SHALL CONSIST OF 4-INCH DIAMETER CORRUGATED
POLYETHLENE TUBING PER ASTM D-405 WITH A MAXIMUM SIZE WIDTH OF 1/4-INCH.
TUBING SHALL BE PLACED WITH SLOTS DOWN USING STRAIGHT SECTIONS AND
STANDARD CONNECTIONS.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

A.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEASURE AND PROVIDE ALL EXISTING FIELD DIMENSIONS,
ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND THE
SUBMISSION OF SHOP DRAWINGS, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES. VERIFICATION AND NOTIFICATION SHALL PROCEED PRIOR TO THE
START OF WORK SO THAT ANY NECESSARY CHANGES CAN BE MADE WITHOUT
DELAYING THE PROJECT SCHEDULE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY BRACING AND
SHORING, AS REQUIRED, TO ENSURE VERTICAL AND LATERAL STABILITY OF THE ENTIRE
STRUCTURE OR PORTION THEREOF DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WALLS ARE DESIGNED AS LATERALLY BRACED BY THE FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT WALLS ARE ADEQUATELY BRACED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WALLS SUBJECT TO UNBALANCED
BACKFILL. BRACE WALL PLUMB UNTIL STABILIZING ELEMENT ABOVE IS IN PLACE.

THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF JOB SITE SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION
PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF SAFELY REMOVING ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TEMPORARY SHORING AND
BRACING REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF AND PROCEDURES FOR THE REQUIRED TEMPORARY
SHORING. THE DESIGN PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING CODES AND
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF AN INSPECTION AGENCY TO
PERFORM THE FOLLOWING SERVICES:

1. INSPECTION OF SUBGRADE BELOW ALL FOUNDATIONS AND SLAB-ON-GRADE TO
VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE BEARING MATERIAL.

2. WRITTEN REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT STATING
COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. ALL REPORTS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OR DISTRICT IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

3. INSPECTION AND TESTING OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL FILL WITH REPORTS
SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT STATING COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
PERCENT COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.
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1 |ATTIC FLOOR / LOW ROOF FRAMING PLAN
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4ARAGE ROOF
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(2)2x6 STUB POST

SEE 1/8105 FOR
ROOF FRAMING
INFORMATION
NOT SHOWN

(2)2x6 POST UP
W/ SIMPSON
BC46 POST BASE
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BWL G-A BWL G-B
WSP WSP
1.60' 1.60'
8.00' 8.00'

BWWL G-1 \3"7 /

WSP

247

8.00' !

BWL G-2

PFH

247' |/ 1|_4" 1|_4" |/

8.00' i i

NOTES FOR WIND BRACING PLANS
(DESIGNED PER IRC 2015, SECTION R602.10):

BWL A BWL B BWL C
WSP GB WSP
12.79 15.41 5.83
16.00 16.00' 16.00'
,
2'_0“
BWL 1 i — j
PFH Il B
9.87
12.00
|
1 " "
L 890 ) !
1 1 I i
BWL 2 | il
GB B B B B B B
17.26
20.00
}
|
BWL 3 y 180"
o ] ]
19.13'
20.00
BWL 4 RENS
CS-WsP B B B B sz 1"/L
10.60 i
14.83' [m————————————] i —————————
4'_1 0" 3'_7"

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

1. (—- ) - INDICATES A BRACED WALL LINE WITH
BRACED WALL PANELS AS INDICATED BY PANEL CALLOUT:
AND THE BRACED WALL PANEL CALLOUT KEY.

2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
WITH CORNER NAILING PER 1/8107.

* DESIGNATES THE END OF A BRACED WALL LINE.

ALL BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE
STRUCTURE ABOVE AND BELOW PER DETAILS 5 & 6/S107.

ALL BRACED WALL PANELS ARE 4'-0" LONG, U.N.O.
HD - DESIGNATES THE LOCATION OF A HOLD DOWN DEVICE.

o

BRACED WALL LINE CALLOUT KEY:

BWL LABEL

PRESCRIPTIVE BRACING METHOD USED
LENGTH OF BWP REQUIRED

LENGTH OF BWP PROVIDED

CS-WSP =CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

GB = GYPSUM BOARD PANEL (DS = DOUBLE SIDED)
PFH = PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD DOWNS
WSP =WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL

BRACED WALL PANEL CALLOUT KEY:
|I| = WSP PANEL PER DETAIL 2/$107

= GB-DS PANEL PER DETAIL 3/S107
= CS-WSP PANEL PER DETAIL 4/S107
= PFH PER DETAIL 1/5108

REVIEWED

By Michael Kyne at 12:22 pm, Apr 26, 2021
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10.25'
12.00'
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[=====—————C]
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o 3 . B
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SECOND FLOOR WIND BRACING PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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@ INTERNAL PANEL ;
. / R602.3(1)
STUDS & @6" O.C.
@ PANEL EDGES A
v INTERIOR 7
1/
}' APA-RATED % L -
SHEATHING, TYP. 1+ GYPSUM
BOARD
OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL
NN
/ I -
|NTER|OR7 = \Q; = =
o | ' 3" APA-RATED
2 GYPSUM - SHEATHING, TYP.
BOARD ;
GYP. BOARD - 16d NAIL @12" O.C.
FASTENERS PER =
TABLE R602.3(1) ‘ _\ 8d NAILS @12" O.C.

ol

INSIDE CORNER DETAIL

@ INTERNAL PANEL
STUDS & @6" O.C.
@ PANEL EDGES

SEE PLAN

-l
Qo ~

|
I
NN oY

SEE ARCH.
v

‘\/
]

AR L~ — 22—~ 2 —-Ahin;HS; ;IR

r____________'___TF___'______TT____j

(2)2x TOP
/ PLATE

_— PANEL SPLICE IF
NEEDED SHALL
BE BLOCKED AND
NAILED PER EDGE
NAILING REQ.

———APA RATED
STRUCTURAL
WALL SHEATHING

FIELD NAILING:
8d @12" 0.C.

(4" 0.C. WHERE
NOTED ON PLAN)

-— WALL STUDS

> EDGE NAILING:
8d @6" O.C.
(4" 0.C. WHERE
NOTED ON PLAN)

x 2x SILL PLATE

SEE PLAN

/1

SEE ARCH.
v

N

N—

/|

=

| —

e

—

(2)2x TOP PLATE

PANEL SPLICE IF NEEDED
SHALL BE BLOCKED AND
NAILED PER EDGE
NAILING REQ.

GYPSUM BOARD
(EA. SIDE)

FIELD NAILING:

5d COOLER @7" O.C,,
U.N.O. ON PLAN

WALL STUDS

——EDGE NAILING:

,—

NOTE: THIS BRACED WALL PANEL DETAIL APPLIES

ONLY TO TYPICAL PANELS AS NOTED ON PLAN.

5d COOLER @7" O.C,,
U.N.O. ON PLAN

2x SILL PLATE

SEE PLAN

RIM BOARD

A )

e L— EXTEND SHEATHING TO

MID-HEIGHT OF RIM BD. &
FASTEN W/ 8d NAILS @6" O.C.

MIN. (4" O.C. WHERE NOTED
\ ON PLAN)

\— (2)2x TOP PLATE

|_

SEE ARCH.

Ar

|

!

I
W74k

717, _|

——— PANEL SPLICE IF NEEDED SHALL
BE BLOCKED AND NAILED PER
EDGE NAILING REQ.

| — FIELD NAILING:
8d @12" 0.C.

(4" 0.C. WHERE
NOTED ON PLAN)

| T——APARATED STRUCTURAL
WALL SHEATHING

~— WALL STUDS

" [~ EDGE NAILING:

8d @6" O.C.
(4" 0.C. WHERE
NOTED ON PLAN)

-+ 2x SILL PLATE

NOTE: THIS BRACED WALL PANEL DETAIL APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING APPLIED TO CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED BRACED
WALL LINES AS NOTED ON PLAN (CS-WSP).

THOMSON & COOKE

TYP. CORNER FRAMING DETAIL

TYP. BRACED WALL PANEL DET. (WSP)

3 LIYP. BRACED WALL PANEL DET. (GB)

TYP. BRACED WALL PANEL DET. (CS-WSP)

SEVEN

CONSULTING, INC

MICHAEL J STANSBURY, PE
118 BALCH SPRINGS CIRCLE SE, LEESBURS, VA 20175 PH; (571) 577-2361

5 ESBURG, VA 20; )

SEE WALL SECTIONS FOR NEW SILL PLATE CONNECTIONS.
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SEE WALL SECTIONS FOR NEW SILL PLATE CONNECTIONS.

TO MID-HEIGHT OF
RIM BD. & FASTEN
W/ 8d NAILS @6"

OC.MIN. —— |

RIMBOARD — F

(2)2x TOP PLATE _~

\

WALL STUDS — -

NOTE: ONE PANEL IS SHOWN FOR CLARITY. GABLE WALL SHALL BE SHEATHED ENTIRELY PER THE

%

CONTINUOUS SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PRESCRIPTIVE CODE AND AS SHOWN IN THE

PANEL DEPICTED ABOVE. SEE 2/S107 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS AT PANEL SPLICE LOCATIONS.

TYP. BRACED WALL LINE CONN. DET.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

JOISTS PARALLEL

TYP. BRACED WALL LINE CONN. DET.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

JOISTS PERPENDICULAR

7 LGABLE WALL NAILING DETAIL

SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"
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EXTENT OF HEADER (TWO BRACED WALL SEGMENTS)

EXTENT OF HEADER
(ONE BRACED WALL SEGMENT)

PANEL SPLICE, IF
NEEDED, SHALL BE
BLOCKED AND OCCUR
WITHIN 12" MIN. OF MID-
HEIGHT; ONE ROW OF
3" O.C. NAILING IS
REQUIRED IN

EACH PANEL —

3" THICK WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL

MIN. 3"x112”’NET HEADER; HEADER
SHALL/OCCUR AT TOP OF WALL

1

N

2'-0"TO 18'-0" ALLOW. OPENING

T
e

g
\ 1000Ib. HEADER-TO-JACK

STUD STRAP ON BOTH SIDES
OF OPNG.; INSTALL ON
BACKSIDE AS SHOWN ON
SIDE ELEV. (REF. SIMPSON
LSTA24), TYP.

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER

SHEATHING, TYP. I
—]

MIN. 4200Ib. STRAP
TYPE TIE-DOWN DEVICE;
EMBED. INTO CONC.
AND NAILED INTO
FRAMING, (REF.

WITH 8d COMMON NAILS IN 3"
GRID PATTERN AS SHOWN AND

SIMPSON STHD14) <
MIN. 2"x2"x3"

PL. WASHER, TYP.

TIE-DOWN

—

50) ANCHOR BOLT Wyﬂ |
7" MIN. EMBEDMENT

NOTE:
HEADER-TO-JACK TENSION STRAP IS SIZED FOR A 2x6 WALL, EXPOSURE B, 115 MPH WIND SPEED

WITH AN OPENING NOT EXCEEDING 9'-0" IN WIDTH AND A PONY WALL HEIGHT OF 2'-0" MAX. SEE
TABLE R602.10.6.4 FOR REQUIRED STRAP CAPACITIES WHERE THESE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET.

1.

i @3" 0.C. IN FRAMING AS SHOWN

| |  (STUDS, SILLS AND BLOCKING),

Ll TYR,

\& DOUBLE STUDS PER PLAN 7
| PANEL WIDTH
i1 PER PLAN

iJo‘;“ % “‘oj .7 ) <

l//L' | LTy o

) Ll T v T~
PN P S S S S S AT
T+

............\2
RE s
o

e

I

FASTEN KING STUD
TO HEADER W/ 6
16D SINKER NAILS

Ul

SHEATHING

FILLER IF

\ NEEDED
FASTEN TOP

PL. TO HEADER

W/ (2) ROWS

OF 16d SINKER
NAILS @3" O.C.

=

10'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

==

Hoo

\— TYPICAL PORTAL
FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

REVIEWED

By Michael Kyne at 12:22 pm, Apr 26, 2021

PORTAL FRAME DETAIL (PFH)

1 SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

APPROVED
Montgomery County

Historic Preservation Commission

/777 7a

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
LICENSE NUMBER: 28194

EXPIRATION DATE: 11/22/2022

THOMSON & COOKE

SEVEN

CONSULTING, INC

MICHAEL J STANSBURY, PE
118 BALCH SPRINGS CIRCLE SE, LEESBURS, VA 20175 PH: (571) 577-2361

E: G, VA 20! )
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REVIEWED

By Michael Kyne at 12:22 pm, Apr 26, 2021

1.3E TIMBERSTRAND MICROLLAM LVL 2x@d THE LARGEST
LSL HOLE ZONE AND PARALLAM PSL HOLE (MINIMUM) _— (1)KING STUD
APPROVED HOLE ZONE T ]
Montgomery County \ \ —eo N oY
Historic Preservation Commission i= o} O > (2) ROWS 10d
° ° ° NAILS (STAGGD.) %
o 2 o o
é — 1 (2) ROWS 10d
/
W / /44 LVL, PSL ALLOWED NAILS (STAGGD.)
HOLE ZONE EA. SIDE
MIDDLE § SPAN DO NOT CUT, NOTCH OR DRILL HOLES
: IN HEADERS OR BEAMS EXCEPT AS o || (3) JACKSTUDS / ,
" INDICATED IN ILLUSTRATIONS - . 2) JACK STUDS .
— d LSL ALLOWED HOLE ZONE d AND TABLES. ~ 7\/ ) 2) it %L o
o = . < T e HEADEROR | MAXIMUM ROUND ‘ =
O BEAM DEPTH HOLE SIZE
NOTES 4-3/8" " L o
LIJ : " n
D1 D2 1) ALLOWED HOLE ZONE SUITABLE FOR HEADERS AND BEAMS WITH UNIFORM LOADS ONLY. 5112 1-3/4 (3)2x4 POST OR (2)2x4 POST OR
S 2)  ROUND HOLES ONLY 7-1/4" TO 20" 2" (3)2x6 POST (2)2x6 POST
3)  NOHOLES IN CATILEVERS.
NOTES: 4)  NO HOLES IN HEADERS OR BEAMS IN PLANK ORIENTATION il
1. D=d/3 (MAX.) 2)  ALLOWABLE PENETRATIONS SUITABLE ONLY FOR WEYERHAEUSER LVL, LSL AND PSL PRODUCTS. W
5 2. E=2"(MIN.) CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALLOWABLE PENETRATION CUTSHEET FOR SUBSTITUTIONS
a T | 3. S=2"(MIN) O
} ﬁ BORED HOLE O
: @)
» =1, \ — 9 ALLOWABLE PENETRATIONS LSL & LVL BEAMS 3 TYP. NAILING PATTERN AT 2x BUILT-UP POST
= ¢ END SCALE:N.T.S. SCALE:N.T.S. )
yd
S O
~ © g w
% - DOUBLE STUDS SHALL
] | >
BE PROVIDED WHEN:
12"<d<2" FOR 2x4 - ~ =
21"<d<31" FOR 2x6 L2 3 L, 5 T
g'<d<3 o) , \O FIELD CUT CLOSELY GROUPED ROUND HOLES 5 HOLE MAY BE CUT -
B ARE PERMITTED IF THE GROUP 2
NOTES: HOLES IN PERIMETER MEETS REQUIREMENTS ANYWHERE IN WEB OUTSIDE ADHESIVE LEDGER
1. Dpy=di6 (MAX), = d/4 (MAX) @ END HATCHED ZONES  FOR ROUND OR SQUARE HOLES . OF HATCHED ZONE e ANCHORS s PER PLAN
2. Lx=di3 (MAX) — & PER PLAN
3. NONOTCHES PERMITTED IN CENTER Y N N \Q ~— i J
STUDSIZE | D, (MAX) | D(MAX) | E(MIN) | H(MAX) 13 OF SPAN. T @ @ o oo o [ ] ) _ T . o o o Al
" " " " "k Eo 2e00 E'o ‘~
2x4 (W=3.5") z 13 2 2} x s & > > SEVENM
2x6 (W=5.5" 1§u 21n 5n 21u* EDGE NOTCH CONSULTING, INC
X6 (W=5.5") B B 8 2 5 L 2L D, L, 2L, |D, 6" 6" TR © © o ® I L T
N—
LOAD-BEARING STUD WALLS SOLID JOISTS, RAFTERS, & BEAMS - 12s | 112 S 1/28
, : 1ol MINIMUM 1L R
(APPLEESTOALLHOLES b L T T T
EXCEPT KNOCKOUTS) (1) ADDITIONAL ADHESIVE |_s - DESIGNATES ANCHOR—!
NOTES: NOTES: 1 ANCHOR AT EA. END OF | SPACINGPERPLAN |
1. THESE LIMITS ARE IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2015 IRC. NOTCHES OR HOLES THAT DO NOT MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS, 12)) RCLDL%TA%EE ES&E?RLK\TF%@ gﬂf-\r'iéi 'E”\(ljﬁfle%EVV\E/EYERHAEUSER 1 PROBUCTS LEDGER & AT SPLICELOCS — =" — "= "~ ©
INCLUDING ALL CONDITIONS WHERE THREE OR MORE MEMBERS IN A ROW ARE CUT, OR WHEN CUT MEMBERS SUPPORT MORE THAN ONE : —
! (e0)
2. ALL BORED HOLES WITH AN EDGE DISTANCE LESS THAN THE DIMENSION "E" NOTED ABOVE SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH SIMPSON "SS" STUD O A
SHOES (OR APPROVED EQUAL). WHERE BORED HOLES PROVIDE PASSAGE FOR PIPING, SIMPSON NS2 (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SHALL BE C =
PROVIDED FOR CODE-REQUIRED PROTECTION. O 9 g
3. *EDGE NOTCH HEIGHT, "H", IS LIMITED BY THE METAL STUD SHOE DIMENSION PER SIMPSON. S o _
4. GENERAL NOTATION: D = DIAMETER, OF BORED HOLE D, = NOTCH DEPTH, H = NOTCH HEIGHT, Lx = NOTCH LENGTH, E = EDGE DISTANCE, d = % O T
JOlST DEPTH’ W = STUD DEPTH | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR m ? (D §
e oD [AL A DU S hoED Prorssion: o E s
e e 2t C O = 2
O & T
1 SAWN LUMBER NOTCH AND HOLE LIMITS 4 ALLOWABLE PENETRATIONS IN TJI FRAMING 5 LEDGER CONN. DETAIL 2 g
. t - ©
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. o <
LOAD FROM NOTE. T 3
ABOVE BEARING AT WALL 13" TIMBERSTAND® LSL 14 LSL (1)8d NAIL EA. SIDE. DRIVE <
RIM BOARD NAILS AT AN ANGLE AT S
\ LEAST 13" FROM END
— \
( (
< < < )/ T T T [ 7 7 T T 1 )
WEB STIFFENER ATTACHMENT /| ic § 3
At 1w . 1w
NAILING REQUIREMENTS b= = 37" MIN. INTER. BRG.; 5" GAPMIN
TJI JOIST SERIES DEPTH (IN. MIN. WEB 1%" MIN. BRG. 5%" MAY BE REQ.D TV TN
™ ga )| smirrNeR size TYPE NUMBER NAILS AT END SUPPORT FOR MAX CAPACITY \_ 20d NAILS @ 4" O.C.
(1 1/2" FOR TJI 560 2 34" MAX SHEAR TRANSFER NAILING: USE CONNECTIONS =y
: ' 110 Al 5/8"x2 5/16" 8d EQUIVALENT TO FLOOR PANEL NAILING SCHEDULE 7o 04-02-2021 Permit Set
560D, S47 JOIST) ; ; ) 2x4 MIN. g WEB TIGHT
210 Al 3/4'x25/16" | (0.113x2 1/2") NOTE:
| Wes 3 3 BLOCKS USE 2x4 MIN. SQUASH BLOCKS TO TOP MOUNT 208 SEREES
STIFFENER TRANSFER LOAD AROUND TJI ®JOIST HANGER
SEE SIZES (0.135"x 31/2") 2 SQUASH ( ( ( (
BELOW. X
FACE MOUNT [T T T T [ 77 T T [T T [ T [ 7T 7T T
TIGHT FIT* * NOTE: BLOCK @EA. SIDE 7 HANGER N ) e :
WITH POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE, INSTALL WEB / =% 14 GAP MIN N N 1. AP MIN
STIFFNER TIGHT TO TOP FLANGE (GAP AT BOTTOMM : 8 16d NAILS @ 4" O.C. 8
FLANGE) WHEN THERE IS NO SUPPORT BELOW. / FACE MOUNT N STAGGD —— L
/ HANGER \_ 164 NAILS @ 4" [\ 15 | AG SCREWS
(1)10d NAIL INTO S 0.C. STAGGD < ' 4@1 2 0.0. STAGGD
EA. FLANGE - e
NOTE: ELV(\)/(E)EING TIGHT o o0k / TIGHT
WEB STIFFNER REQUIRED IF SIDES OF BLOCKING
HANGER DO NOT LATERALLY SUPPORT AT 210 SERIES 560 SERIES

LEAST 3" OF TJI JOIST TOP FLANGE.

WEB STIFFENERS FOR TJI JOISTS

SCALE: N.T.S.

TJI FRAMING DETAILS

SCALE: N.T.S.
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